© 2025 Copyright held by the author(s). Published by AIJR Publisher in "Proceedings of the National Conference on Emerging
Trends and Innovation (NCETI-25)”. Organized by Habilete Learning Solutions & Institution of Engineers, Kollam Local Centre
in Collaboration with Department of Computer Science and Engineering and Department of Civil Engineering, Bishop Jerome
Institute, Kollam, Kerala, on 19-20 June 2025.
Proceedings DOI: 10.21467/proceedings.7.8; Series: AIJR Proceedings; ISSN: 2582-3922; ISBN: 978-81-989164-8-8
Numerical Investigation of Concrete Filled Steel Tubular Beams
Rahul R.1*,3, Dr. Rekha Ambi1,3, Raji R. 2,3
1Department of Civil Engineering, TKM College of Engineering, Kollam, Kerala, India

2.2 Model Specification
Table 1 shows the model designation details of all the beam specimens.
Table 1: Model designation
Model Designation
Beam Cross-
section
Grade of Infill
Concrete
Thickness of Steel
Tube (mm)
RM25T08 Rectangle M25 08
RM25T10 Rectangle M25 10
RM25T12 Rectangle M25 12
RM30T08 Rectangle M30 08
RM30T10 Rectangle M30 10
RM30T12 Rectangle M30 12
SM25T08 Square M25 08
SM25T10 Square M25 10
SM25T12 Square M25 12
SM30T08 Square M30 08
SM30T10 Square M30 10
SM30T12 Square M30 12
2.3 Numerical Analysis of CFST Beam Models
The beam specimens were modelled in Static Structural module of ANSYS software. Frictional contact was
assumed between the steel tube and the infilled concrete with a friction coefficient of 0.25. A mesh size of
40 mm was used for the analysis. Number of nodes and elements depends on the surface geometry of each
model. The elements used for the present study were SOLID186, CONTA174, and TARGE170. Figure 1
shows the total deformation obtained for CFST beam models.
(a) RM25T08 (b) SM25T08 (c) RM25T10 (d) SM25T10
(e) RM25T12 (f) SM25T12 (g) RM30T08 (h) SM30T08
(i) RM30T10 (j) SM30T10 (k) RM30T12 (l) SM30T12
Figure 1: Total deformation of CFST beam models
Proceedings of the National Conference on Emerging Trends and Innovation (NCETI-25)
Series: AIJR Proceedings
ISSN: 2582-3922
77
Proceedings DOI: 10.21467/proceedings.7.8
ISBN: 978-81-989164-8-8
3 Results and Discussion
The numerical results of the CFST beam models were compared with the deformation of a traditional RCC
beam having the similar cross-sectional dimensions and span. Comparison of the numerical results of CFST
beams with the analytical results of RCC beams are tabulated in Table 2. The % reduction indicates how
much the numerical result deviates from the analytical result. To understand the effect of various parameters
(beam cross sectional shape, grade of infilled concrete, and thickness of steel tube) on the performance of
CFST beams, the flexural rigidity of the beam specimens was evaluated.
Table 2: Numerical analysis results
Sl.
No.
Model
Designation
Total Deformation (mm)
% Reduction Numerical result
(CFST)
Analytical result
(RCC)
1 RM25T08 0.16546 0.32922 49.74
2 RM25T10 0.14792 0.32922 55.07
3 RM25T12 0.13456 0.32922 59.13
4 RM30T08 0.15928 0.30053 47.00
5 RM30T10 0.14314 0.30053 52.37
6 RM30T12 0.13071 0.30053 56.51
7 SM25T08 0.31226 0.74074 57.84
8 SM25T10 0.29275 0.74074 60.48
9 SM25T12 0.28054 0.74074 62.13
10 SM30T08 0.30129 0.67620 55.44
11 SM30T10 0.28481 0.67620 57.88
12 SM30T12 0.27426 0.67620 59.44
3.1 Effect of Cross Section on the Performance of CFST Beams
The total deformation values of the rectangular CFST beam models are less than the total deformation values
of the corresponding square CFST beam models. This is due to the reduction of the section modulus of the